the Netherlands, France, Belgium and Spain decreased by € 41.1 million, € 10.2 million, € 24.3 million and € 8.8 million

respectively.

Result per share

The result per share attributable to Vastned Retail shareholders was € 2.41 negative for 2020 (2019: € 1.30 positive).

This result consists of the direct result per share of € 1.85 positive (2019: € 2.03 positive) and the indirect result per

share of € 4.26 negative (2019: € 0.73 negative).

mailto:info@vastned.com
http://www.vastned.com/

7 VASTNED RETAIL N.V. ANNUAL RESULTS 2020

PRESS RELEASE

Vastned Retail
N.V.

De Boelelaan 7

1083 HJ Amsterdam

PO Box 22276

1100 CG Amsterdam

Tel.: +31 202424368

info@vastned.com www.vastned.com

NET INCOME FROM PROPERTY

Gross rental income

After adjusting for non-recurring items relating to the spreading of substantial buy-out payments received from and paid to tenants in

2018, the gross rental income was € 65.7 million in 2020 compared to € 70.1 million in 2019.

Development net rental
income (€ thousand)

Netherlands
before

adjustment for
non-recurring

items

Adjustment
for

non-
recurring

items

Netherlands
after adjustment

for non-
recurring

items

France Belgium Spain Total

Gross rental income 2019 32,568 776 33,344 13,642 19,664 3,414 70,064

Acquisitions 122 - 122 - - - 122

Divestments (348) - (348) - (322) - (670)

Waivers of rent arrears (like-for-like) (1,424) - (1,424) (941) (1,738) (30) (4,133)

Like-for-like rental growth (638) - (638) 1,512 (520) (45) 309

Gross rental income 2020 30,280 776 31,056 14,213 17,084 3,339 65,692

Other income - - - 314 194 - 508

Allocation to provision for expected
credit losses

(406) - (406) (533) (455) (95) (1,489)

Operating expenses1) (3,720) - (3,720) (1,246) (1,677) (275) (6,918)

Net rental income 2020 26,154 776 26,930 12,748 15,146 2,969 57,793

Net rental income 2019 28,884 776 29,660 12,835 18,281 3,027 63,803

Operating expenses as a % of
gross rental income 2020

13.6 - 13.3 12.5 12.5 11.1 12.8

Operating expenses as a % of
gross rental income 2019

11.3 - 11.0 7.8 7.0 11.3 9.3

1) Including net service charge expenses

The above table shows the growth in net rental income of the properties that were in operation and not under

renovation or development during the two preceding full periods. For the calculation of the like-for-like rental growth,

properties acquired or sold during the two preceding periods are excluded.

Acquisitions (€ 0.1 million increase)

No acquisitions were made in 2020. The € 0.1 increase in gross rental income was due to properties acquired in